

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR WALTER DELLINGER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS ON THE
ISSUE OF STANDING**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
ilg@law.georgetown.edu
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9934

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROPONENTS’ GENERALIZED INTEREST IN ENFORCEMENT OF PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO GIVE THEM ARTICLE III STANDING	8
II. A STATE CANNOT CONFER STANDING BY DENOMINATING A PRIVATE PARTY’S GENERALIZED INTEREST AS THE STATE’S INTEREST	14
III. AGENTS OF THE STATE CAN REPRESENT THE STATE’S INTERESTS, BUT PROPONENTS ARE NOT AGENTS OF THE STATE	19
A. <i>Karcher</i> And <i>Arizonans</i> Recognize That Agents Of The State May Represent The State’s Interests.....	20
B. The Proponents Are Not Agents Of California	22
C. Other Decisions Of This Court Support The Agency Rule	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

Page

D. The Agency Rule Preserves A Federal Court's Proper Role, Promotes The Constitution's Concern For Government Accountability, And Ameliorates The Administrability Concerns Raised By The Ninth Circuit's Rule.....	28
IV. THE STATE CAN ENSURE DEFENSE OF ITS INITIATIVES WITHOUT PUTTING IT IN THE HANDS OF PRIVATE PARTIES WHO HAVE NOTHING MORE THAN A GENERALIZED INTEREST IN A LAW'S ENFORCEMENT.....	30
V. THE COURT OF APPEALS' JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED, BUT THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO STAND	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9, 16, 27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	passim
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	13, 30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	passim
<i>Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	14
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	passim
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7, 32, 33
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	5, 20, 33
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. Melon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (1980)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	29
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	27
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	10, 15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	10
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2184 (2010).....	27
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm.</i> <i>To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	30
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 US. 149 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Young v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	26
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 11046.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24.....	18
 STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Cal. Const. art II, §§ 13-16.....	23
Cal. Const. art. V, § 4.....	23
Cal. Const. art. V, § 11.....	23
Cal. Const. art. XX, § 3.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Elec. Code § 342.....	12
Cal. Gov. Code § 12504	22
Cal. Gov. Code § 12522	23
Mass. Const., Art. LXXXV	31
Neb. Rev. Stat. 84-215	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01	24
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.01	19
